

No. 15-214

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH P. MURR, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN AND ST. CROIX COUNTY,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Wisconsin*

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF NEVADA,
ALASKA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, KANSAS, OKLAHOMA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, WEST VIRGINIA, AND WYOMING
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ILYA SOMIN
Professor of Law
George Mason University
School of Law
3301 Fairfax Drive
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 993-8069
isomin@gmu.edu

ADAM PAUL LAXALT
Attorney General of Nevada
LAWRENCE VANDYKE*
Solicitor General
JORDAN T. SMITH
Assistant Solicitor General
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701
(775) 684-1100
LVanDyke@ag.nv.gov
* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici States
[additional counsel listed at end]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Aggregating Separate Parcels for Takings Analysis Has No Basis in Text, History, or Precedent.	4
A. The Wisconsin Rule Goes Against the Text and Original Meaning of the Takings Clause.	4
B. The Wisconsin Rule Goes Against Historical Practice and Early Court Decisions.	6
C. The Wisconsin Rule Goes Against this Court’s Precedents.	9
1. <i>Sharp v. United States</i>	9
2. <i>Penn Central</i>	12
3. <i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v.</i> <i>DeBenedictis</i>	15
4. <i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal</i> <i>Council</i>	16
5. <i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i>	18

6. <i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i>	19
II. Aggregating Separate Parcels for Takings Purposes Creates Perverse Incentives and Inhibits Socially Beneficial Use of Property Rights.	21
III. Aggregating Separate Parcels for a Takings Analysis Harms <i>Amici</i> States.	25
A. Expanding the “Parcel as a Whole” Rule Would Dangerously Increase the Federal Government’s Power to Seize the Property of the States Without Compensation.	25
B. Aggregating Commonly Owned Contiguous Parcels Would Negatively Affect State Regulatory Policies.	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2013)	26
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	2
<i>Dist. Intown Props. Ltd. P’ship v. District of Columbia</i> , 198 F.3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	14, 24
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	29
<i>Evansville & R.R. Co. v. Charlton</i> , 33 N.E. 129 (Ind. App. 1893)	8
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	15, 16
<i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1875)	26
<i>Lincoln v. Commonwealth</i> , 41 N.E. 489 (Mass. 1895)	11, 12
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCarran Int’l Airport v. Sisolak</i> , 137 P.3d 1110 (Nev. 2006)	1
<i>N.Y. Mun. Ry. Corp. v. Weber</i> , 166 N.Y.S. 542 (N.Y. App. Div. 1917)	9
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	29

<i>Or. R. & Nav. Co. v. Taffe</i> , 134 P. 1024 (Or. 1913)	9
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	18, 19
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	3, 16
<i>In re Queen Anne Boulevard</i> , 137 P. 435 (Wash. 1913)	8
<i>Sharp v. United States</i> , 191 U.S. 341 (1903)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	14
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. 50 Acres of Land</i> , 469 U.S. 24 (1984)	26
<i>United States v. Carmack</i> , 329 U.S. 230 (1946)	26
<i>Wellington v. Boston & M.R.R.</i> , 41 N.E. 652 (Mass. 1895)	11, 12
<i>Wilcox v. St. Paul & N. P. Ry. Co.</i> , 29 N.W. 148 (Minn. 1886)	8, 12, 13, 24
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
NEV. CONST. art. I, § 1	1

NEV. REV. STAT. § 228.170	1
U.S. CONST. amend. V	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jonathan H. Adler, <i>Money or Nothing: The Adverse Environmental Consequences of Uncompensated Regulatory Takings</i> , 49 B.C.L. REV. 301 (2008)	29
AKHIL REED AMAR, <i>THE BILL OF RIGHTS: CREATION AND RECONSTRUCTION</i> (1998)	5
KATY BARNETT, <i>ACCOUNTING FOR PROFIT FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT: THEORY AND PRACTICE</i> (2012)	7
William Baude, <i>Rethinking the Federal Eminent Domain Power</i> , 122 YALE L.J. 1738 (2013)	26
Robert C. Bird & Elizabeth Brown, <i>Interactive Regulation</i> , 13 U. PA. J. BUS. L. 837 (2011) ...	24
Ann E. Carlson & Daniel Pollak, <i>Takings on the Ground: How the Supreme Court's Takings Jurisprudence Affects Local Land Use Decisions</i> , 35 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 103 (2001)	29
Joseph A. Castelluccio III, <i>Sarbanes-Oxley and Small Business: Section 404 and the Case for A Small Business Exemption</i> , 71 BROOK. L. REV. 429 (2005)	24
Eric Claeys, <i>Takings, Regulations, and Natural Property Rights</i> , 88 CORNELL L. REV. 1549 (2003)	5

David A. Dana, <i>Why Do We Have the Parcel-as-a-Whole Rule?</i> , 39 VT. L. REV. 617 (2015)	6
Steven J. Eagle, <i>The Parcel and Then Some: Unity of Ownership and the Parcel As A Whole</i> , 36 VT. L. REV. 549 (2012)	6, 22, 23
James W. Ely, Jr., “Poor Relation” Once More: <i>The Supreme Court and the Vanishing Rights of Property Owners</i> , 2005 CATO SUPREME COURT REVIEW 39	5
James W. Ely, Jr., <i>Property Rights and Environmental Regulation: The Case for Compensation</i> , 28 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 51 (2004)	29
JAMES W. ELY, JR., THE GUARDIAN OF EVERY OTHER RIGHT: A CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY OF PROPERTY RIGHTS (3d ed. 2008)	2
MAX FARRAND, 1 THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (1937)	2
MICHAEL HELLER, THE GRIDLOCK ECONOMY: HOW TOO MUCH OWNERSHIP WRECKS MARKETS, STIFLES INNOVATION, AND COSTS LIVES (2010)	22
James Madison, <i>Property</i> (1792), in THE FOUNDERS’ CONSTITUTION (Philip Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., Univ. Chicago Press 1987)	5
RESTATEMENT OF PROPERTY (1936)	20
Michael H. Schill, <i>Intergovernmental Takings and Just Compensation: A Question of Federalism</i> , 137 U. PA. L. REV. 829 (1989)	27, 28

James Charles Smith, <i>Some Preliminary Thoughts on the Law of Neighbors</i> , 39 GA. J. INT'L & COMP. L. 757 (2011)	6, 7
ILYA SOMIN, THE GRASPING HAND: <i>KELO V. CITY OF NEW LONDON</i> AND THE LIMITS OF EMINENT DOMAIN (2015)	23
Ilya Somin, <i>Two Steps Forward For the "Poor Relation" of Constitutional Law: Koontz, Arkansas Game & Fish, and the Future of the Takings Clause</i> , 2012–13 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 215	28, 30
U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management, Nevada, <i>available at</i> http://www.blm.gov/nv/st/en.html	27
William W. Wade, Penn Central's <i>Economic Failings Confounded Takings Jurisprudence</i> , 31 URB. LAW. 277 (1999)	6
William W. Wade, <i>Sources of Regulatory Takings Economic Confusion Subsequent to Penn Central</i> , 41 ENVTL. L. REP. NEWS & ANALYSIS 10936 (2011)	21
